
For any apologies or requests for further information, or to arrange to speak at the meeting 
Contact:  Sarah Baxter 
Tel: 01270 686462 
E-Mail: Sarah.Baxter@cheshireeast.gov.uk  

 

Strategic Planning Board 
 

Agenda 
 

Date: Wednesday, 17th November, 2010 
Time: 2.00 pm 
Venue: Sandbach Cricket Club, Hind Heath Road, Sandbach 

CW11 3LZ 
 
Please note that members of the public are requested to check the Council's 
website the week Strategic Planning Board meeting is due to take place as Officers 
produce updates for some or all of the applications prior to the commencement of 
the meeting and after the agenda has been published. 
 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report. 
 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 
 To receive any apologies for absence. 

 
2. Declarations of Interest/Pre-Determination   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any personal and/or 

prejudicial interests and for Members to declare if they have made a pre-
determination in respect of any item on the agenda. 
 

3. Minutes of the Previous Meeting  (Pages 1 - 6) 
 
 To approve the minutes as a correct record. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 
 
4. Public Speaking   
 
 A total period of 5 minutes is allocated for the planning application for Ward 

Councillors who are not members of the Strategic Planning Board. 
 
A period of 3 minutes is allocated for the planning application for the following 
individuals/groups: 

• Members who are not members of the Strategic Planning Board and are not 
the Ward Member  

• The relevant Town/Parish Council  
• Local Representative Group/Civic Society  
• Objectors  
• Supporters  
• Applicants  

 
5. 10/3471C - Land South of Middlewich Road and East of Abbey Road, Sandbach: 

Proposed Residential Development of up to 280 Dwellings, Landscaping, Open 
Space, Highways and Associated Works for Fox Strategic Land & Property  
(Pages 7 - 48) 

 
 To consider the above planning application.  

 
 
There are no Part 2 Items 
 



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Strategic Planning Board 
held on Wednesday, 27th October, 2010 at Main Hall, Sandbach Town Hall, 

High Street, Sandbach 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor H Davenport (Chairman) 
Councillor J Hammond (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors A Arnold, Rachel Bailey, D Brown, M Hollins, D Hough, 
W Livesley, J Macrae and J  Wray 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Mr J Baggaley (Conservation Officer), Ms S Dillon (Senior Solicitor),  
Mr A Fisher (Head of Planning and Housing), Mr B Haywood (Principal 
Planning Officer), Mr R House (Local Development Framework Manager),  
Mr N Jones (Principal Development Officer), Mr D Malcolm (Interim 
Development Manager), Ms S Orrell (Principal Planning Officer) and  
Mr N Turpin (Principal Planning Officer) 

 
57 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors C Thorley,  
G M Walton and S R Wilkinson. 
 

58 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PRE-DETERMINATION  
 
In respect of application 10/3139M-Extension of Time to 07/1041P 
Erection of 9 Three-Storey Buildings for Class B1 (Business) Use, 1 
Two/Three-Storey Building for Class C1 (Hotel) Use Together With 
Associated Highways, Car Parking And Landscaping Infrastructure, Land 
at Tytherington Business Park, Manchester Road, Tytherington, 
Macclesfield for Hadley Development Solutions Ltd, Councillor H 
Davenport declared that he was a Member of the former Macclesfield 
Borough Council Planning Committee when it approved application 
07/1042P but that he was approaching application 10/3139M to extend 
time for commencement of that development without predetermination. 
 
All Members of the Strategic Planning Board declared that they had 
received written correspondence in relation to application 10/12608C-
Erection of up to 269 dwellings, provision of public open space, highway 
works and associated works, Land East of Marriot Road, Anvil Close, 
Forge Fields and South of Hind Heath Road, Sandbach for Richborough 
Estates. 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 3Page 1



59 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman. 
 

60 PUBLIC SPEAKING  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the public speaking procedure be noted. 
 

61 10/12608C-ERECTION OF UP TO 269 DWELLINGS, PROVISION OF 
PUBLIC OPEN SPACE, HIGHWAY WORKS AND ASSOCIATED 
WORKS, LAND EAST OF MARRIOT ROAD, ANVIL CLOSE, FORGE 
FIELDS AND SOUTH OF HIND HEATH ROAD, SANDBACH FOR 
RICHBOROUGH ESTATES  
 
Consideration was given to the above application. 
 
(Councillor S Furlong, the Ward Councillor, Councillor Mrs G Merry, the 
Ward councillor, Councillor B Moran, the Ward Councilor, Town Councillor 
S Holland, Sandbach Town Council, Mr R Amies-King, representing No 2 
Wheelock New Build Action Group, and Mr D Stentiford, the agent for the 
applicant attended the meeting and spoke in respect of the application). 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the application be refused for the following reasons:- 
 

1. The proposed residential development within the open countryside 
would be contrary to the provisions of Policies PS8 and H6 of the 
adopted Congleton Borough Local Plan First Review. Whilst it is 
acknowledged that the Council does not currently have a five year 
housing land supply and that, accordingly, in the light of the advice 
contained in PPS3 it should consider favourably suitable planning 
applications for housing, the current proposal is not considered to 
be “suitable” as it is located on the periphery of Sandbach, rather 
than Crewe. It would undermine the spatial vision for the area and 
wider policy objectives as it would be contrary to the general thrust 
of the Core Strategy Issues and Options which directs the majority 
of new development towards Crewe, as well as the Council’s Draft 
Interim Planning Policy on the Release of Housing Land, which 
articulates the same spatial vision. This would be contrary to advice 
in PPS.3 and PPS1, which states these emerging policies are 
material considerations. For these reasons the Housing Land 
Supply arguments advanced by the applicants are considered to be 
insufficient to outweigh the general presumption against new 

Page 2



residential development within the Open Countryside as set out in 
the adopted development plan. 

 
2. Release of this site would prejudice the development of the 

significant number of brownfield sites within Sandbach with extant 
planning permission, which would provide significant regeneration 
benefits, and would be sufficient to address housing requirements 
within the Sandbach area. The proposals are therefore contrary to 
Policy advice within PPS.3 which gives priority to the development 
of previously developed land, and the provisions of Policy H2 of the 
adopted Congleton Borough Local Plan First Review.  

 
3. The proposal would involve the removal of an “important” hedgerow 

as defined in the Hedgerow Regulations 1997. Policy NR3 of the 
adopted Congleton Borough Local Plan First Review, states that 
proposals for development that would result in the loss or damage 
to important hedgerows will only be allowed if there are overriding 
reasons for allowing the development. For the reasons stated 
above, in this case there are not considered to be any overriding 
reasons for allowing the development and the proposal is therefore 
contrary to Policy NR3 of the adopted Congleton Borough Local 
Plan First Review. 

 
(Prior to consideration of the following application Councillor Mrs R Bailey 
arrived to the meeting). 
 
(The meeting adjourned at 3.05pm and reconvened at 3.10pm). 
 
 

62 10/1323M-RENEWAL OF PLANNING PERMISSION 03/3214P  - 
(RELOCATION OF EXISTING GARDEN CENTRE AND LANDSCAPE 
CONTRACTORS BUSINESS - OUTLINE PLANNING PERMISSION), 
LAND NORTH OF BOLLINGTON LANE AND WEST OF CONGLETON 
ROAD, NETHER ALDERLEY, MACCLESFIELD FOR I & W URQUHART  
 
Consideration was given to the above application. 
 
(Councillor Miss C M Andrew, the Ward Councillor, Councillor F Keegan, 
the Ward Councillor, Parish Councillor Mrs S Reynolds, Chairman of 
Nether Alderely Parish Council, Mr Fowler, a representative of Alderley 
Rural Protection Organisation, Mr N Clayton, an objector, Mr D 
Barraclough, an objector and Mr Holmes, the agent for the applicant 
attended the meeting and spoke in respect of the application). 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the application be refused for the following reasons:- 
 

1. The proposals represent inappropriate development in the Green 
Belt and are contrary to Macclesfield Borough Local Plan Policy 

Page 3



GC1 and the advice of Planning Policy Guidance Note 2.  The 
proposals are also considered to be harmful to the character and 
openness of the Green Belt and there are no special circumstances 
to justify development in the Green Belt. 

 
2. The application has insufficient information to mitigate harm to 

protected species as well as being contrary to Local Plan Policy 
NE11 and Planning Policy Statement 9. 

 
3. Due to the lack of a legal agreement and therefore the inability to 

secure the restrictions on retailing as per the originally approved 
scheme  and the inability to secure future maintenance in perpetuity 
of the landscaping, the proposed scheme would result in  an 
uncontrolled retail use which will impact on the wider area contrary 
to Local Plan Policy S2 and National Planning Policy PPS6, while 
the future maintenance in perpetuity of any proposed landscaping 
similarly cannot be secured to the detriment of the scheme and the 
character of the area contrary to Local Plan Policy NE3. 

 
(Prior to consideration of the following applciation Councillors Mrs R 
Bailey, D Brown and W J Macrae declared that they had pre determined 
agenda item 64 ‘Future Housing Provision Cheshire East’ by virtue of the 
fact that as Cabinet Members they had already made a decision on the 
item as a result they left the meeting prior to consideration of that item and 
did not return).                                                                                                                                                   

 
63 10/3139M-EXTENSION OF TIME TO 07/1041P ERECTION OF 9 THREE-
STOREY BUILDINGS FOR CLASS B1 (BUSINESS) USE, 1 
TWO/THREE-STOREY BUILDING FOR CLASS C1 (HOTEL) USE 
TOGETHER WITH ASSOCIATED HIGHWAYS, CAR PARKING AND 
LANDSCAPING INFRASTRUCTURE, LAND AT TYTHERINGTON 
BUSINESS PARK, MANCHESTER ROAD, TYTHERINGTON, 
MACCLESFIELD FOR HADLEY DEVELOPMENT SOLUTIONS LTD  
 
Consideration was given to the above application. 
 
(Councillor P Findlow, the Ward Councillor, Mr Jones, a representative of 
the Dumbah Association, Mr Lenk, an objector and Nr Flatman, the agent 
for the applicant attended the meeting and spoke in respect of the 
application). 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the application be deferred for the following reason:- 
 
Due to the requirement for further ecological surveys to be carried out. 
 
(This was a change in Officer recommendation from one of approval to 
one of deferral) 
 

Page 4



(Prior to consideration of the following item Councillor B Livesley left the 
meeting and did not return). 
 

64 FUTURE HOUSING PROVISION CHESHIRE EAST  
 
Consideration was given to a report on the future of housing provision in 
Cheshire East. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Strategic Planning Board endorses the Cabinet decision to: 
 

1. Approve the housing requirement figure for a minimum of 1150 net 
additional dwellings to be delivered annually, to be used pending 
the adoption of the Local Development Framework Core Strategy; 

 
2. Note the Council’s five year land supply at 1 April 2010; 
 
3. Approve the Interim Planning Policy on the Release of Housing 

Land for consultation purposes and agree that it be used in the 
determination of planning applications pending its adoption. 

 
65 APPEAL SUMMARIES  

 
Consideration was given to the Appeal Summaries. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Appeal Summaries be noted. 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 5.00 pm 
 

Councillor H Davenport (Chairman) 
 

 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



«APPLICATION_NUMBER» 

                                                                   
 

Planning Reference No: 10/3471C 
Application Address: Land south of Middlewich Road and east of 

Abbey Road, Sandbach 
Proposal: Proposed Residential Development of up to 

280 Dwellings, Landscaping, Open Space, 
Highways & Associated Works 

Applicant: Fox Strategic Land & Property 
Application Type: Outline 
Grid Reference: 374522 360763 
Ward: Sandbach 
Consultation Expiry Date: 21st October 2010 
Date for determination: 3rd December 2010 

 
SUMMARY RECOMMENDATION 
 
REFUSE 
 
MAIN ISSUES 
 
Planning Policy And Housing Land Supply 
Affordable Housing,  
Amenity 
Ecology,  
Landscape and Tree Matters, 
Drainage And Flooding,  
Infrastructure,  
Highway Safety And Traffic Generation.  

 
REFERRAL 
 
The application has been referred to Strategic Planning Board because it is a large-scale 
major development.  

 
1. SITE DESCRIPTION  
 

The application relates to 15.6ha of land, situated on the southern side of Middlewich 
Road, west of Park Lane and east of Abbey Road. The site lies within the Open 
Countryside adjacent to the Sandbach Settlement Boundary and is bordered by residential 
properties to its north, western and eastern boundaries, with open fields to the south. 
 
The site is relatively flat although the land level drops slightly to the south of the site. The 
site is currently used for the growing of crops with a number of hedgerows running along 
the existing field boundaries. There are a number of trees within the residential curtilages of 
the properties
[...]
3 
it should consider favourably suitable planning applications for housing. However, the 
current proposal is not considered to be “suitable” as it is located on the periphery of 
Sandbach, located on  the periphery of Sandbach, and would be contrary to the Council’s 
agreed position to manage the supply of housing land as set out in the Council’s draft 
Interim Policy on the Release of Housing Land which  directs the majority of new 
development towards Crewe. According to PPS1 these emerging policies are material 
considerations. Furthermore, to permit development of this scale within the vicinity of 
Sandbach would pre-determine decisions about the location of the remainder of the 
Borough’s requirement for new development which is are being addressed through the Core 
Strategy.  
 
For these reasons the Housing Land Supply arguments advanced by the applicants are 
considered to be insufficient to outweigh the general presumption against new residential 
development within the Open Countryside as set out in the adopted development plan.  

 
Affordable Housing 
 
The applicants point out that the lack of a deliverable five year housing land supply also 
impacts on the supply of affordable housing. Furthermore, the majority of the Council’s 
existing supply of housing land is based on previously developed sites. One of the main 
problems with previously developed sites has been viability, which in turn has affected the 
percentage of affordable housing, within those schemes, which developers have been able 
to provide. The use of such viability arguments, to justify reduced affordable housing 
provision, has been upheld by Inspectors at Appeal on a number of occasions. However, 
the applicants argue, the provision of affordable housing is an important priority for the 
Borough and Members have acknowledged this in their refusal of the above mentioned 
schemes, on lack of affordable housing grounds.  
 
The applicants are therefore of the opinion that the site is 
[...]
l 
stretches of hedgerow to facilitate access roads into the site.  Native tree planting and the 
creation of a large wetland/pond as part of the community park would more than 
compensate for this loss of habitat. The success of this would however depend upon the 
final design of the scheme which would be agreed as part of the reserved matters. 
 
The proposal involves the demolition of one residential property which fronts onto 
Middlewich Road. The ecological survey which has been submitted does not include an 
assessment as to whether this property contains any bat roost. 
 
A pond to the south of the site was surveyed and no evidence of Great Crested Newts was 
recorded. However a second pond to the north of the site which is located within the 
curtilage of 180 Middlewich Road has not been surveyed. The submitted survey does not 
explain why this pond has not been surveyed and as a result there it is not possible to fully 
assess whether the proposed development would have a detrimental impact upon the 
conservation status of Great Crested Newts. This issue will form a reason for refusal. 
 
Any potential lighting of the site particularly the public open space and wildlife areas should 
be designed sensitively to avoid potential adverse impacts upon protected species and it is 
recommend that this is the subject of a condition. 
 
Hedgerows are a BAP priority habitat and hence a material consideration.  It appears likely 
that there will be a loss of hedgerows to the proposed development.  The loss of hedgerows 
could be compensated for through appropriate native species planting associated with the 
creation of the Community Park and green corridor areas.  The success of this would again 
be dependant upon the final design of the scheme. 
 
It is not considered that the proposed development would impact upon any other protected 
species. 

Page 37



«APPLICATION_NUMBER» 

 
Landscape  
 
The site is approximately 15.6 Hectares and is located to the south of 
[...]
n carried out with the Cheshire Brine Board. No response had been received at the time 
of writing this report and this will be reported as part of the Committee Update Report for the 
application. 

 
9. CONCLUSIONS 
 

Therefore, in summary, it is acknowledged that the Council does not currently have a five 
year housing land supply and that, accordingly, in the light of the advice contained in PPS3 
it should consider favourably suitable planning applications for housing. However, the 
current proposal is not considered to be “suitable” as it is located on the periphery of 
Sandbach, located on the periphery of Sandbach, and would be contrary to the Council’s 
agreed position to manage the supply of housing land as set out in the Council’s draft 
Interim Policy on the Release of Housing Land, which directs the majority of new 
development towards Crewe. According to PPS1 these emerging policies are material 
considerations. To permit development of this scale within the vicinity of Sandbach would 
pre-determine decisions about the location of the remainder of the Borough’s requirement 
for new development which is are being addressed through the Core Strategy. Furthermore, 
given that Sandbach has some significant brownfield sites, with consent, it is considered 
that that the release of a greenfield site not only prejudices the overall spatial strategy for 
the Borough but will impair the ability to develop major brownfield sites in a local context. 

Page 44



«APPLICATION_NUMBER» 

 
It is considered that the development could not be accommodated without harm to 
significant trees of amenity value and this will form a reason for refusal. There is a lack of 
information in relation to the impact of the development upon Sandbach Flashes SSSI and 
the potential impact upon Great Crested Newts and Bats and each of these issues will form 
a reason for refusal. 
 
The proposed development would also involve the loss of best and most versatile 
agricultural land and as there are no overriding reason to justify this. As a result this issue 
will form a reason for refusal. 
 
Further updates will provided in relation to the ground conditions, educational infrastructure, 
flood risk, hedgerows and highways as part of the Late Report. 
 
The proposal is considered to be acceptable in terms of affordable housing provision, 
impact on amenity, public open space. However, this is considered to be insufficient to 
outweigh the adverse effects of the proposal in terms of its impact upon housing land 
supply. The proposal is therefore contrary to the adopted Local Plan, the advice contained 
within PPS.1 and PPS.3 and the Council’s emerging planning documents.  Accordingly it is 
recommended for refusal.  
 

10. RECOMMENDATION 
 

REFUSE for the following reasons:- 
 
1. The proposed residential development within the open countryside would be 
contrary to the provisions of Policies PS8 and H6 of the adopted Congleton 
Borough Local Plan First Review. Whilst it is acknowledged that the Council does 
not currently have a five year housing land supply and that, accordingly, in the light 
of the advice contained in PPS3 it should consider favourably suitable planning 
applications for housing, the current proposal is not considered to be “suitable” as 
it is located on the periphery of Sandbach, rather than Crewe. It would undermine 
the spatial vision for the area and wider policy objectives as it would be contrary to 
the general thrust of the Core Strategy Issues and Options which directs the 
majority of new development towards Crewe, as well as the Council’s Draft Interim 
Planning Policy on the Release of Housing Land, which articulates the same spatial 
vision. This would be contrary to advice in PPS.3 and PPS1, which states these 
emerging policies are material considerations. For these reasons the Housing Land 
Supply arguments advanced by the applicants are considered to be insufficient to 
outweigh the general presumption against new residential development within the 
Open Countryside as set out in the adopted development plan.  
 
2. Release of this site would prejudice the development of the significant number 
of brownfield sites within Sandbach with extant planning permission, which would 
provide significant regeneration benefits, and would be sufficient to address 
housing requirements within the Sandbach area. The proposals are therefore 
contrary to Policy advice within PPS.3 which gives priority to the development of 
previously developed land, and the provisions of Policy H2 of the adopted 
Congleton Borough Local Plan First Review.  

 
3. The proposal would involve the loss of best and most versatile agricultural land. 
PPS7 states that where significant development of agricultural land is unavoidable, 

Page 45



«APPLICATION_NUMBER» 

local planning authorities should seek to use areas of poorer quality. In this case it 
is considered that the development of the site is avoidable as there are no 
overriding reasons for allowing the development. For the reasons stated above, in 
this case there are not considered to be any overriding reasons for allowing the 
development and the proposal is therefore contrary to PPS7. 

 
4. There is a pond to the north of the application site within the curtilage of 180 
Middlewich Road. Great Crested Newts have been found in a pond within the 
residential curtilage of a nearby residential property and Great Crested Newts are 
reasonably likely to be present within the pond at 180 Middlewich Road. No 
Protected Species Survey has been submitted as part of this application to identify 
whether or not Great Crested Newts are present in this pond or any mitigation 
measures to protect this species during the construction works.  In the absence of 
this information, to allow this development would be contrary to Policy NR.2 
(Statutory Sites) of the adopted Congleton Borough Local Plan First Review, 
Circular 6/2005 and PPS9. 

 
5. The submitted plans show that 172 Middlewich Road would be demolished as 
part of the proposed development. The dwelling is pre 1960’s and is within 200 
metres of water and as a result could offer a potential habitat for bats in accordance 
with the Councils Guidance on Biodiversity and Geodiversity Conservation 
Statements. No Protected Species Survey has been submitted as part of this 
application to identify whether or not Bats are present within the fabric of the 
building or any mitigation measures to protect this species during the construction 
works.  In the absence of this information, to allow this development would be 
contrary to Policy NR.2 (Statutory Sites) of the adopted Congleton Borough Local 
Plan First Review, Circular 6/2005 and PPS9. 

 
6. Although access is a reserved matter, vehicular access to the site could only be 
provided through 3 possible access points (two onto Abbey Road and one onto 
Middlewich Road). The provision of vehicular access at any of these points would 
have an adverse effect on existing healthy trees of amenity value. As a result the 
proposed development would be contrary to the provisions of Policy NR.1 (Trees 
and Woodlands) of the adopted Congleton Borough Local Plan First Review. 

 
7. There are a number of planning permissions for residential development within 
Sandbach which would discharge foul sewage to the local wastewater treatment 
works including Sandbach treatment works, located adjacent to the River Wheelock. 
The proposed development could have an impact in terms of sewage and in 
particular nutrient enrichment to the River Wheelock from both this proposal and in 
combination with other developments in the locality. The River Wheelock flows 
through Sandbach Flashes SSSI downstream from Sandbach Waste Water 
Treatment Works, and the impact of sewage and nutrient enrichment to the River 
Wheelock has not been assessed. There is the potential for damage to the SSSI 
from nutrient enrichment which could impact on the vegetation composition of the 
site and as a result the proposed development would be contrary to Policy NR2 
(Wildlife and Nature Conservation) of the adopted Congleton Borough Local Plan 
First Review. 

Page 46



«APPLICATION_NUMBER» 

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with the permission of HMSO.
© Crown Copyright. Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to legal or civil proceedings. Cheshire East Council, licence no. 100049045 2009..              #Scale 1:50000

10/3471C - LAND SOUTH OF MIDDLEWICH ROAD AND EAST OF  ABBEY ROAD  SANDBACH 
N.G.R; - 374.550 - 360.760

THE SITE

 

Page 47



Page 48

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	5 10/3471C - Land South of Middlewich Road and East of Abbey Road, Sandbach: Proposed Residential Development of up to 280 Dwellings, Landscaping, Open Space, Highways and Associated Works for Fox Strategic Land & Property



Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Strategic Planning Board 
held on Wednesday, 17th November, 2010 at Sandbach Cricket Club, Hind 

Heath Road 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor H Davenport (Chairman) 
Councillor J Hammond (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors D Brown, P Edwards, M Hollins, D Hough, W Livesley, J Macrae, 
C G Thorley, G M Walton, S Wilkinson and J  Wray 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT 
 
Mr N Curtis (Principal Development Officer), Mr I Dale (Heritage and Design 
Business Lead), Ms S Dillon (Senior Solicitor), Mr D Evans (Principal Planning 
Officer), Mr A Fisher (Head of Housing and Policy), Mr R House (Local 
Development Framework Manager) and Mr S Irvine (Development Control 
Manager) 

 
66 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors W J A Arnold, Mrs 
R Bailey and W J Macrae. 
 

67 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PRE-DETERMINATION  
 
All Councillors on the Board declared they had received a number of 
emails and letters in relation to application 10/3471C - Land South of 
Middlewich Road and East of Abbey Road, Sandbach: Proposed 
Residential Development of up to 280 Dwellings, Landscaping, Open 
Space, Highways and Associated Works for Fox Strategic Land & 
Property. 
 
Councillors C Thorley and G Walton declared a personal interest in the 
same application by virtue of the fact that they were members of the 
Cheshire Brine Subsidence Compensation Board who were consulted on 
the application.  In accordance with the Code of Conduct they remained in 
the meeting during consideration of the application. 
 
Visiting Councillor B Moran declared a personal and prejudicial interest in 
the same application by virtue of the fact that he lived in a property close 
to the application site.  In accordance with the Code of Conduct he 
exercised his right to speak as Ward Councillor and then left the meeting. 
 
Councillor Mrs Rhoda Bailey declared a personal interest in the same 
application by virtue of the fact that she was a member of the Campaign to 



Protect Rural England.  In accordance with the Code of Conduct she 
remained in the meeting during consideration of the application. 
 
(During consideration of this item Councillor B Livesley arrived to the 
meeting). 
 

68 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes be approved as a correct record subject to the inclusion 
of Councillors P Edwards and C Thorley in the list of apologies. 
 

69 PUBLIC SPEAKING  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the public speaking procedure be noted. 
 

70 10/3471C - LAND SOUTH OF MIDDLEWICH ROAD AND EAST OF 
ABBEY ROAD, SANDBACH: PROPOSED RESIDENTIAL 
DEVELOPMENT OF UP TO 280 DWELLINGS, LANDSCAPING, OPEN 
SPACE, HIGHWAYS AND ASSOCIATED WORKS FOR FOX 
STRATEGIC LAND & PROPERTY  
 
Consideration was given to the above application. 
 
(Councillor Ms S Furlong, the Ward Councillor, Councillor Mrs G Merry, the 
Ward Councillor, Councillor B Moran, the Ward Councillor, Councillor Mrs 
Rhoda Bailey, a non Ward Councillor, Councillor A Wood, Sandbach Town 
Council, Mr Neumann, representing Friends of Abbeyfields and Mr 
Roberts, an objector attended the meeting and spoke in respect of the 
application. 
 
The application was refused for the following reasons:- 

 
1. The proposed residential development within the open countryside 
would be contrary to the provisions of Policies PS8 and H6 of the adopted 
Congleton Borough Local Plan First Review. Whilst it is acknowledged that 
the Council does not currently have a five year housing land supply and 
that, accordingly, in the light of the advice contained in PPS3 it should 
consider favourably suitable planning applications for housing, the current 
proposal is not considered to be “suitable” as it is located on the periphery 
of Sandbach, rather than Crewe. It would undermine the spatial vision for 
the area and wider policy objectives as it would be contrary to the general 
thrust of the Core Strategy Issues and Options which directs the majority 
of new development towards Crewe, as well as the Council’s Draft Interim 
Planning Policy on the Release of Housing Land and Policies RDF1 and 
MCR3 of the North West of England Plan Regional Spatial Strategy to 
2021, which articulate the same spatial vision. This would be contrary to 



advice in PPS.3 and PPS1, which states these emerging policies are 
material considerations. For these reasons the Housing Land Supply 
arguments advanced by the applicants are considered to be insufficient to 
outweigh the general presumption against new residential development 
within the Open Countryside as set out in the adopted development plan. 
 
2. Release of this site would prejudice the development of the significant 
number of brownfield sites within Sandbach with extant planning 
permission, which would provide significant regeneration benefits, and 
would be sufficient to address housing requirements within the Sandbach 
area. The proposals are therefore contrary to Policy advice within PPS.3 
which gives priority to the development of previously developed land, the 
provisions of Policy H2 of the adopted Congleton Borough Local Plan First 
Review, and Policies DP4 and DP7 of the North West of England Plan 
Regional Spatial Strategy to 2021. 
 
3. The proposal would involve the loss of best and most versatile 
agricultural land. PPS7 states that where significant development of 
agricultural land is unavoidable, local planning authorities should seek to 
use areas of poorer quality. In this case it is considered that the 
development of the site is avoidable as there are no overriding reasons for 
allowing the development. For the reasons stated above, in this case there 
are not considered to be any overriding reasons for allowing the 
development and the proposal is therefore contrary to PPS7. 
 
4. There is a pond to the north of the application site within the curtilage of 
180 Middlewich Road. Great Crested Newts have been found in a pond 
within the residential curtilage of a nearby residential property and Great 
Crested Newts are reasonably likely to be present within the pond at 180 
Middlewich Road. No Protected Species Survey has been submitted as 
part of this application to identify whether or not Great Crested Newts are 
present in this pond or any mitigation measures to protect this species 
during the construction works. In the absence of this information, to allow 
this development would be contrary to Policy NR.2 (Statutory Sites) of the 
adopted Congleton Borough Local Plan First Review, Circular 6/2005 and 
PPS9. 
 
5. The submitted plans show that 172 Middlewich Road would be 
demolished as part of the proposed development. The dwelling is pre 
1960’s and is within 200 metres of water and as a result could offer a 
potential habitat for bats in accordance with the Councils Guidance on 
Biodiversity and Geodiversity Conservation Statements. No Protected 
Species Survey has been submitted as part of this application to identify 
whether or not Bats are present within the fabric of the building or any 
mitigation measures to protect this species during the construction works. 
In the absence of this information, to allow this development would be 
contrary to Policy NR.2 (Statutory Sites) of the adopted Congleton 
Borough Local Plan First Review, Circular 6/2005, PPS9 and Policies EM1 
and DP7 of the North West of England Plan Regional Spatial Strategy to 
2021. 



 
6. Although access is a reserved matter, vehicular access to the site could 
only be provided through 3 possible access points (two onto Abbey Road 
and one onto Middlewich Road). The provision of vehicular access at any 
of these points would have an adverse effect on existing healthy trees of 
amenity value. As a result the proposed development would be contrary to 
the provisions of Policy NR.1 (Trees and Woodlands) of the adopted 
Congleton Borough Local Plan First Review and Policies EM1 and DP7 of 
the North West of England Plan Regional Spatial Strategy to 2021. 
 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 3.20 pm 
 

Councillor H Davenport (Chairman) 
 

 


